
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
Sealed Bids will be received by the City of Sedalia at the Office of the City Clerk in the Municipal Building, 
200 South Osage Avenue, Sedalia, MO. 65301 until 2:00 P.M. March 13, 2012, for the HEBER HUNT SAFE 
ROUTES TO SCHOOL project, Project 2011-05, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. SRTS-INF-H285(109), dated 
October 21, 2011, revised January 18, 2012 and will be publicly opened and read aloud in the second 
floor Conference Room of the Municipal Building.  The project includes removal of existing sidewalk; 
unclassified excavation and backfill; replacement of select concrete approaches, driveways, and curb 
and gutter; installation of storm sewer piping; consolidation of subgrade; construction of ADA ramps 
and sidewalk; and all incidental and/or related work as necessary to provide a complete project. 
 
This contract requires payment of the prevailing hourly rate of wages for each craft or type of work 
required to execute the contract as determined by the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial 
Relations, and requires adherence to a schedule of minimum wages as determined by the United States 
Department of Labor.  For work performed anywhere on this project, the contractor and the 
contractor’s subcontractors shall pay the higher of these two applicable wage rates.  The applicable 
state wage rates for this contract are detailed in “Annual Wage Order No. 18”, that is in the Project 
Manual.  The applicable federal wage rates for this contract are the effective Davis-Bacon federal wage 
rates posted the tenth day before the bid opening date and are attached herein.  These supplemental 
bidding documents have important legal consequences.  It shall be conclusively presumed that they are 
in the bidder's possession, and they have been reviewed and used by the bidder in the preparation of 
any bid submitted on this project. 
 
The City of Sedalia hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract 
entered into pursuant to this advertisement, businesses owned and controlled by socially and 
economically disadvantaged individuals will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to 
this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, 
age, ancestry, or national origin in consideration for an award. 
 
Section 102.2 of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction regarding 
prequalification and the Contractor Questionnaire has been waived for this project. 
 
This project has a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal; the contract DBE goal for the amount 
of work to be awarded is 13% of the total federal project price.   
 
Missouri Law, 292.675 RSMO, requires any awarded contractor and its subcontractor(s) to provide a 
ten-hour Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Construction Safety Program (or a 
similar program approved by the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations as a qualified 
substitute) for their on-site employees (laborers, workmen, drivers, equipment operators, and 
craftsmen) who have not previously completed such a program and are directly engaged in actual 
construction of the improvement (or working at a nearby or adjacent facility used for construction of the 
improvement).  The awarded contractor and its subcontractor(s) shall require all such employees to 
complete this ten-hour program, pursuant to 292.675 RSMO, unless they hold documentation on their 
prior completion of said program.  Penalties, for Non-Compliance include contractor forfeiture to the 
Contracting Authority in the amount of $2,500, plus $100 per contractor and subcontractor employee 
for each calendar day such employee is employed beyond the elapsed time period for required program 
completion under 292.675 RSMO. 



 
Copies of Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents for bidding purposes may be obtained at the 
office of Engineering Surveys & Services, 1775 West Main Street, Sedalia.  A ninety-dollar ($90.00) non-
refundable deposit is required for each set of plans and specifications.  Shipping and handling fees, 
when shipping is requested, will be an additional fifteen dollars ($15.00).  Make checks payable to 
Engineering Surveys & Services. 
 
The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any irregularities in the bids.  
       
 

Arlene Silvey, City Clerk 
       

Elaine Horn, Mayor 
 


